



ANNO DECIMO QUINTO

**ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE**

A.D. 1966

\*\*\*\*\*

**No. 89 of 1966**

An Act to amend the Harbors Act, 1936-1962 and certain other Acts and for other purposes.

{ *Reserved 8th December, 1966.* }  
 { *Royal Assent proclaimed 2nd March, 1967.* }

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows :

**Short titles.**

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Harbors Act Amendment Act, 1966".

(2) The Harbors Act, 1936-1962, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Harbors Act, 1936-1966".

(3) The Harbors Act, 1936-1962, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

(4) The Marine Act, 1936-1962, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Marine Act, 1936-1966".

**Commencement and reservation.**

2. This Act shall not come into operation until Her Majesty's pleasure therein has been publicly signified in South Australia but after the signification of the said pleasure the Governor may by proclamation appoint a day on which this Act shall come into operation.

**Incorporation.**

3. This Act is incorporated with the principal Act and that Act and this Act shall be read as one Act.

**Enactment of s. 3a of principal Act—**

4. The following section is enacted and inserted in the principal Act after section 3 thereof :—

**Savings and transitional provisions.**

3a. (1) Every legal proceeding, or remedy instituted, or sought to be enforced by or against The South Australian

Harbors Board under any provision of this Act as in force before the commencement of the Harbors Act Amendment Act, 1966, or under any other Act may, after the commencement of the Harbors Act Amendment Act, 1966, be continued, completed and enforced by or against the Minister under the appropriate provisions of this Act or such other Act as if the Minister were substituted for such board.

(2) Except as in this Act expressly or by necessary implication provided, the repeal or amendment by the Harbors Act Amendment Act, 1966, of any provisions of this Act or any other Act shall not disturb the continuity of status, operation or effect of any proclamation, regulation, rule, order, complaint, summons, warrant, instrument, document, application, appeal, determination, decision, conviction, committal, indorsement, direction, licence, certificate, consent, conveyance, contract, agreement, approval, disapproval, exemption, confirmation, objection, appointment, registration, condition, recognizance, notice, fee, liability, or right made, effected, given, received, issued, incurred or acquired or existing or continuing by or under those provisions before such repeal or amendment.

(3) Except as in this Act expressly or by necessary implication provided, every order made under any provision of this Act as in force before the commencement of the Harbors Act Amendment Act, 1966, or under any provision of an Act amended by the Harbors Act Amendment Act, 1966, shall be deemed to be an order made under the corresponding provisions of this Act or such other Act and the appropriate provisions of this Act or such other Act as in force after such amendment relating to the enforcement, suspension, revival, variation or discharge of orders of such a kind or governing further proceedings in relation thereto shall apply to and in relation to all such orders made as aforesaid.

(4) Except where inconsistent with this or any other section of this Act, the provisions of the Acts Interpretation Act, 1915-1957, relating to the effect of repeals shall apply to and in relation to every repeal enacted by virtue of this Act or any amendment thereof.

(5) Where any moneys which were payable to The South Australian Harbors Board under any order of a court or any instrument of any kind have not been paid, such order or instrument shall for all purposes be deemed to provide and to have provided that payment of those moneys to be made to the Minister at his office at Adelaide, and the

moneys shall be payable accordingly, notwithstanding that any of such moneys became due or payable before the commencement of the Harbors Act Amendment Act, 1966.

Amendment of  
principal Act,  
s. 4—  
Arrangement  
of Act.

5. Section 4 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out the line "DIVISION II.—The board and officers :” and inserting in lieu thereof the line "DIVISION II.—The Minister and Department :”;
  - (b) by striking out the word "board” in the line commencing "DIVISION III.” and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister”;
  - (c) by striking out the words "the board and” in the line commencing "DIVISION IV.”;
- and
- (d) by striking out the line "DIVISION X.—Reconstruction of Port Adelaide wharves.”.

Amendment of  
heading.

6. The heading "DIVISION II.—The board and officers :” immediately preceding section 49 of the principal Act is struck out and the heading "DIVISION II.—The Minister and Department :” is inserted in the principal Act in lieu thereof.

Repeal and  
re-enactment of  
ss. 49 to 63 of  
principal Act—

7. Sections 49 to 63 (inclusive) of the principal Act are repealed and the following sections are enacted and inserted in the principal Act in lieu thereof :—

Incorporation  
of Minister of  
Marine.

49. (1) The Minister of Marine and his successors in office are hereby constituted a body corporate under the name of "Minister of Marine” with perpetual succession and a common seal.

(2) The Minister shall in his corporate name be capable of suing and being sued and of acquiring, holding and disposing of real and personal property of any kind and submitting to arbitration any cases, suits, causes and disputes and of doing, exercising and suffering all such other acts, powers and things as by this Act or by law the Minister and bodies corporate may by law do, exercise or suffer and of doing and exercising such further acts and powers as may be necessary or convenient for carrying into effect any of the purposes of this Act or any other Act.

Judicial notice  
to be taken of  
seal and  
incorporation  
of Minister.

50. All courts, judges and persons acting judicially shall take judicial notice of the incorporation and common seal of the Minister and the production of any deed, instrument or writing sealed with that seal shall, in the absence of proof to the contrary, be sufficient evidence of the due making and execution of that deed, instrument or writing.

51. On the commencement of the Harbors Act Amendment Act, 1966, the body corporate known as "The South Australian Harbors Board" and the offices of chairman, commissioners and secretary of that board shall be abolished and, subject to this Act, all property, rights, powers, functions, duties and liabilities of The South Australian Harbors Board shall be transferred to and vested in the Minister.

Abolition of  
The South  
Australian  
Harbors Board.

52. Subject to this Act—

- (a) in any proceeding or transaction of any kind to which immediately before the commencement of the Harbors Act Amendment Act, 1966, The South Australian Harbors Board or the chairman thereof was a party, the Minister shall be substituted for the said board or chairman, as the case may be ;
- (b) any reference to The South Australian Harbors Board or the chairman thereof in any Act, regulation, rule or other law or in any order of a court, instrument, agreement or document of any kind shall be read as a reference to the Minister ;

Provisions  
consequential  
to abolition of  
former board.

and

- (c) any reference to an officer of The South Australian Harbors Board in any Act, regulation, rule or other law or in any order of a court, instrument, agreement or document of any kind shall be read as a reference to an officer of the Department of Marine and Harbors.

53. For the purposes of this Act there shall be—

- (a) a department under the Minister to be called the "Department of Marine and Harbors" which shall be established and declared pursuant to the Public Service Act, 1936-1966 ;
- (b) a Director of Marine and Harbors ;

and

- (c) such other offices and positions in the department as are necessary.

The depart-  
ment.

54. (1) Subject to subsections (2) and (3) of this section all officers of the department shall be appointed in accordance with the Public Service Act, 1936-1966.

Departments  
officers and  
employees.

(2) The officer who immediately before the commencement of the Harbors Act Amendment Act, 1966, was

holding the office of General Manager of the Harbors Board Department shall, on and after the commencement of that Act and without any further formality of appointment, be known, and be deemed to have been appointed, as the Director of Marine and Harbors subject to such conditions of appointment and employment as applied in relation to the office of General Manager of the Harbors Board Department.

(3) All persons who immediately before the commencement of the Harbors Act Amendment Act, 1966, were officers or employees of The South Australian Harbors Board or of the Harbors Board Department except the General Manager of the said department, shall, upon such commencement, without any further formality of appointment, become officers and employees of the department subject to the same conditions of appointment and employment and with such titles and status as they had in the Harbors Board Department.

Power of Minister to delegate powers, functions, etc.

55. (1) The Minister may from time to time, generally or in each particular case, delegate to the Director or any other officer of the department, such powers, duties, responsibilities and functions as the Minister thinks fit and may at any time revoke such delegation.

(2) Any power, duty, responsibility or function vested in or delegated to the Director may, if he is absent or otherwise unable to perform the duties of his office, be exercised or discharged by the acting Director who in that behalf shall have all the powers, duties, responsibilities and functions of the Director.

Duties of Director.

56. It shall be the duty of the Director under and in accordance with the directions of the Minister to administer and carry into effect the provisions of this Act.

Director's annual report.

57. (1) The Director shall make an annual report to the Minister on the administration of this Act and the work of the department and such other matters as the Minister directs.

(2) The Minister shall cause such report to be laid before both Houses of Parliament within three weeks after receiving the same if Parliament is then sitting or, if Parliament is not then sitting, within two weeks after the commencement of the next sitting of Parliament.

Repeal of s. 86 of principal Act.

8. Section 86 of the principal Act is repealed.

Repeal of ss. 141, 142 and 143 of principal Act.

9. Sections 141, 142 and 143 of the principal Act are repealed.

- 10.** The heading "DIVISION X.—RE-CONSTRUCTION OF PORT ADELAIDE WHARVES." and sections 149, 150, 151, 152, 153 and 154 of the principal Act are repealed. Repeal of Division X of principal Act.
- 11.** Section 201 of the principal Act is repealed. Repeal of s. 201 of principal Act.
- 12.** The provisions of the principal Act specified in the first column of the First Schedule to this Act are amended as respectively specified in the second column of the said schedule. Consequential amendments to principal Act.
- 13.** The provisions of the Marine Act, 1936-1962, specified in the first column of the Second Schedule to this Act are amended as respectively specified in the second column of the said schedule. Consequential amendments to Marine Act.
- 14.** The provisions of the Local Government Act, 1936-1966, specified in the first column of the Third Schedule to this Act are amended as respectively specified in the second column of the said schedule. The Local Government Act, 1936-1966, as so amended, may be cited as the "Local Government Act, 1936-1966". Consequential amendments to Local Government Act.
- 15.** The provisions of the Explosives Act, 1936-1963, specified in the first column of the Fourth Schedule to this Act are amended as respectively specified in the second column of the said schedule. The Explosives Act, 1936-1963, as so amended, may be cited as the "Explosives Act, 1936-1966". Consequential amendments to Explosives Act.

Reserved for the signification of Her Majesty the Queen's pleasure thereon.

EDRIC BASTYAN, Governor.

## FIRST SCHEDULE.

## FORMAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS TO PRINCIPAL ACT.

First Column. Provision of Principal Act.	Second Column. Manner Amended.
Section 5, subsection (1) ..	By striking out the definition of "board" therein.
Section 39, subsection (2) .	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 42 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 43, subsection (1) .	By striking out the definitions of "board", "chairman", "deputy chairman", "commissioner" and "secretary" therein.
Section 44 .....	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring in the definition of "within the limits of the jurisdiction of the board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 44 .....	By striking out the word "board" thrice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 45, subsection (2) .	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 46 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 48 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 48 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 48 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Heading preceding section 64	By striking out the word "BOARD" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "MINISTER".
Section 64 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 65 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 65 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 65 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Heading preceding section 66	By striking out therefrom the words "THE BOARD AND".
Section 66 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 67 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 67 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 68 .....	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 68 .....	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 69 .....	By striking out the word "board" first and second occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 69 .....	By striking out the word "board" first and second occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 70—	By striking out the whole of the proviso thereto.
Subsection (1) .....	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Subsection (2) .....	By striking out the passage "the board, the board, with the approval of the minister", therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "the Minister, the Minister".
Section 71 .....	By striking out the word "board" being the last word therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 71 .....	By striking out the passage "board may, with the approval of the" therein.
Section 71 .....	By striking out the word "board" second, third and fourth occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 71a .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 71a .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 71b .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 71b .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".

FIRST SCHEDULE—*continued.*

First Column. Provision of Principal Act.	Second Column. Manner Amended.
Section 72 .....	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 73 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 74 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 75 .....	By striking out the passage "board may, with the approval of the" therein.
Paragraphs (b), (c), (e) and (f) .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 76 .....	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 77 .....	By striking out the passage "board with the approval of the" therein.
Section 78 .....	By striking out the word "board" second and third occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 78 .....	By striking out the passage "board, with the approval of the" therein.
Section 78 .....	By striking out the word "board" second occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 79—	
Subsection (1) .....	By striking out the passage "board, with the approval of the" therein.
Subsection (2) .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 80 .....	By striking out the passage "board, with the approval of the" therein.
Section 80 .....	By striking out the word "board" second occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 81 .....	By striking out the passage "board, with the approval of the" therein.
Section 81 .....	By striking out the word "board" second and third occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 82 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 83—	
Subsection (1) .....	By striking out the passage "board may, with the approval of the" therein.
Subsection (1) .....	By striking out the word "board" second, third and fourth occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Subsection (2) .....	By striking out the word "board" first occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 84 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 84 .....	By striking out the passage "in its corporate name, signed by the commissioners, or any two of them" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "in his corporate name, signed by him".
Section 85 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".



FIRST SCHEDULE—*continued.*

First Column. Provision of Principal Act.	Second Column. Manner Amended.
Section 87 .....	By striking out the passage "made on the recommendation of the board" therein.
Section 88 .....	By striking out the passage "board shall, subject to the approval of the" therein. By striking out the word "board" second and third occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 92 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 98 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 99 .....	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 100 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 106, subsection (2).	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 109— Subsection (1), paragraph (g)	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister". By striking out the word "board" being the last word in subsection (1) therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Subsection (2) .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 111 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 112 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 113 .....	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 116 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 117 .....	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 118 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 121, subsection (1).	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 122 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 123 .....	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 124 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 125 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 126 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 127—	
Subsection (1) .....	By striking out the passage " , on the recommendation of the board," therein.
Subsection (2) .....	By striking out the passage "authorized officer of the board, or other person authorized by the board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "person authorized by the Minister".

FIRST SCHEDULE—*continued.*

First Column. Provision of Principal Act.	Second Column. Manner Amended.
Section 129, subsection (2).	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 133 .....	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 137 .....	By striking out the words "the board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "him".
Section 138 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 139 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 144 .....	By striking out the passage " , on the recommendation of the board," therein.
Paragraphs (5), (19), (20), (21), (26), (34), (35), (61) to (68) inclusive, (70), (72)	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 146 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 147 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 155 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Sections 157 and 158.....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 165 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 167 .....	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 169 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 172 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 174 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 179 .....	By striking out the passage "board, and certified by any commissioner or by the secretary" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Minister, and certified by the Director".
Section 180 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 181 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 182 .....	By striking out the word "board" first occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 187 .....	By striking out the passage "the secretary," and inserting in lieu thereof the word "him". By striking out the word "board" last occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister". By striking out the word "board" first occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister". By striking out the passage "any commissioner or the secretary, and need not be sealed with the seal of the board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "him or the Director and need not be sealed with the seal of the Minister".

FIRST SCHEDULE—*continued*

First Column. Provision of Principal Act.	Second Column. Manner Amended.
Section 190 .....	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 192 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 195 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 196 .....	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 197 .....	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 198 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 200 .....	By striking out the passage "board or to the secretary" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 202 .....	By striking out the passage "or the board" first occurring therein.
Section 204 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 207 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".

## SECOND SCHEDULE.

## AMENDMENTS TO MARINE ACT, 1936-1962.

First Column. Provision Amended.	Second Column. Manner Amended.
Section 5 .....	(a) By striking out the definitions of "board" and "secretary" therein. (b) By inserting after the definition of "coast-trade ship" therein the following definition :— "department" means the Department of Marine and Harbors :
Section 6, subsection (2) ..	By striking out the passage "on the recommendation of the board" therein.
Section 9 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
Section 10— Subsection (1) .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Subsection (3) .....	By striking out the word "secretary" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Director of Marine and Harbors".
Section 11, paragraph (a) .	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
Section 12 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued.*

First Column. Provision Amended.	Second Column. Manner Amended.
Section 13 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 14 .....	By striking out the passage " , on the recommendation of the board," therein.
Paragraph I .....	By striking out the passage "over whom by virtue of this Act the board has control," and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "of the department".
Paragraph XVI .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
Paragraph XXI .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 15 .....	By striking out the passage "on the recommendation of the board" twice occurring therein.
Section 17 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 18 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 19, subsection (1) .	By striking out the word "board" first occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 24—	
Subsection (1) .....	By striking out the word "board" first occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
	By striking out the passage "secretary or by such other officer as the board" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Director of Marine and Harbors or by such other officer as the department".
Subsections (2) and (3) ..	By striking out the word "secretary" therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the passage "Director of Marine and Harbors".
Section 25 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 26—	
Subsection (1) .....	By striking out the word "board" first and second occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Subsection (2) .....	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Subsections (4), (5) and (6)	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Subsection (7) .....	By striking out the word "board" first occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 27 .....	By striking out the passage " , on the recommendation of the board," twice occurring therein.
Section 28 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 29 .....	By striking out the word "board" first occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
	By striking out the word "it" second occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "him".
	By striking out the passage "board or with the approval of the Minister appoint" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the words "department or".
	By striking out the word "board" last occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 31, subsection (3) .	By striking out the passage "the board or of" therein.
Section 35—	
Subsection (1)—	
Paragraphs I, III and V	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued.*

First Column. Provision Amended.	Second Column. Manner Amended.
Section 35— Subsection (1) — <i>continued</i> Paragraph II.....	By striking out the passage "board may if it thinks fit, appoint some competent officer or officers of the board or with the consent of the Minister" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Minister may if he thinks fit appoint some competent officer or officers of the department".
Paragraph VI .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Paragraph VII .....	By striking out the word "it" first occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "he".
Subsections (2) and (3)..	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 36, subsection (1) .	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 38 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 39 .....	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 40 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 41 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 42 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 43 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 44 .....	By striking out the words "it or" in subsection (1) thereof. By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 45 .....	By striking out the word "it" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "he".
Section 46 .....	By striking out the word "its" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "his".
Section 47— Subsection (1).....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Subsections (3) and (4) ..	By striking out the word "board" first and third occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 49 .....	By striking out the word "it" first and third occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "he".
Section 50 .....	By striking out the word "board" second occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
Section 51 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "department".
Section 52 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 53 .....	By striking out the word "secretary" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Director of Marine and Harbors".
Section 54 .....	By striking out the word "board" first, second and fourth occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 55 .....	By striking out the passage "of the board" therein.

## SECOND SCHEDULE—continued.

First Column. Provision Amended.	Second Column. Manner Amended.
Section 52, subsection (1) .	By striking out the passage “, on the recommendation of the board,” therein.
Section 56 .....	By striking out the word “board” therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Minister”.
Section 57, subsection (2), paragraph (b)	By striking out the word “board” therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Minister”.
Section 59, subsection (2) .	By striking out the passage “on the recommendation of the board” therein.
Section 60, subsection (2) .	By striking out the words “on the recommendation of the board” therein.
Section 66, subsection (1)	By striking out the word “board” first and second occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “department”. By striking out the word “board” third and sixth occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “Minister”.
Section 67a .....	By striking out the word “board” therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Minister”.
Section 67d, subsection (2).	By striking out the word “board” therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Minister”. By striking out the word “its” therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word “his”.
Section 67g .....	By striking out the passage “on the recommendation of the board” therein.
Section 70 .....	By striking out the word “board” twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “Minister”.
Section 71 .....	By striking out the word “board” first occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word “department”.
Section 72 .....	By striking out the word “board” therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Minister”.
Section 73, subsection (2)..	By striking out the word “board” therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Minister”.
Section 74 .....	By striking out the word “board” therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Minister”.
Section 75 .....	By striking out the word “board” therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Minister”.
Section 76 .....	By striking out the word “secretary” therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “Director of Marine and Harbors”.
Section 77 .....	By striking out the word “board” twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “Minister”.
Section 78 .....	By striking out the word “board” twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “Minister”.
Section 79 .....	By striking out the word “board” wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “Minister”.
Section 81 .....	By striking out the word “board” twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “Minister”.
Section 83 .....	By striking out the word “board” twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “Minister”.
Section 84, subsection (2) ..	By striking out the word “board” therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Minister”.
Section 85 .....	By striking out the word “board” twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “Minister”. By striking out the passage “the hand of the secretary” therein and inserting in lieu thereof the words “his hand”.

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*

First Column. Provision Amended.	Second Column. Manner Amended.
Section 85a, subsections (2), (3) and (4)	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 86, subsection (2)	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 87	By striking out the word "secretary" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Director of Marine and Harbors".
Section 87	By striking out the passage "on the recommendation of the board" therein.
Section 92, subsection (1)	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 93	By striking out the passage "on the recommendation of the board," therein.
Section 94—	
Subsection (1)	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Subsection (4)	By striking out the word "board" first occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 96, subsection (1)	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 103, subsection (1).	By striking out the word "board" second occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 104	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 105	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 108, subsections (1) (2) and (3)	By striking out the passage "on the recommendation of the board" therein.
Section 109	By striking out the word "secretary" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the passage "Director of Marine and Harbors".
Subsection (6)	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Director".
Section 110	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 114, subsection (1).	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 115, subsection (2).	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 116	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 117, subsection (1).	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Director of Marine and Harbors".
Section 118	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 120	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 121	By striking out the word "secretary" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Director of Marine and Harbors".
Subsection (3)	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 123	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 124	By striking out the passage "on the recommendation of the board" therein.

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued.*

First Column. Provision Amended.	Second Column. Manner Amended.
Section 125 .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 126, subsection (1).	By striking out the passage "board, with the approval of the" therein. By striking out the word "board" second occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "he".
Section 127— Subsection (2), paragraph (c)	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Subsection (4)— Paragraph (a) .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Paragraph (e) .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
Subsection (5) .....	By striking out the passage "made on the recommendation of the board," twice occurring therein.
Subsection (6) .....	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 130, subsection (3).	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
Section 132 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 137 .....	By striking out the word "board" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 139 .....	By striking out the words "or board" wherever occurring therein.
Section 140 .....	By striking out the words "or board" twice occurring therein.
Section 141 .....	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister".
Section 143 .....	By striking out the word "its" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "his".
Section 145, subsection (3).	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".

## THIRD SCHEDULE.

## AMENDMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1934-1966.

First Column. Provision Amended.	Second Column. Manner Amended.
Section 338, subsection (4).	By striking out the passage "South Australian Harbors Board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Minister of Marine".
Section 476, subsection (3).	By striking out the passage "South Australian Harbors Board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Minister of Marine".
Section 481, subsection (2), paragraph (i)	By striking out the passage "South Australian Harbors Board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Minister of Marine".
Section 678, subsection (1).	By striking out the passage "South Australian Harbors Board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Minister of Marine".
Section 476, subsection (3).	By striking out the word "board" last occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".



## FOURTH SCHEDULE.

## AMENDMENTS TO EXPLOSIVES ACT, 1936-1963.

First Column. Provision Amended.	Second Column. Manner Amended.
Section 4 .....	By striking out the definition of "board" therein.
Section 30 .....	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the passage "Minister of Marine".
Section 31, subsection (3) .	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the passage "Minister of Marine".
Section 33, subsection (1) .	By striking out the word "board" last occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Minister of Marine".
Section 34 .....	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the passage "Minister of Marine".
Section 35—	
Subsection (1) .....	By striking out the word "board" first occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Minister of Marine".
Subsection (2) .....	By striking out the word "board" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the passage "Minister of Marine".
Section 36, subsection (1) .	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Minister of Marine".
Section 37—	
Subsection (1) .....	By striking out the word "board" first occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Minister of Marine".
Subsection (2) .....	By striking out the word "board" first and third occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the passage "Minister of Marine".
Section 38, subsection (1) .	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Minister of Marine".
Section 39, subsection (1) .	By striking out the word "board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Minister of Marine".
Section 40—	
Subsection (1) .....	By striking out the word "board" first, third and fourth occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the passage "Minister of Marine".
Subsection (2) .....	By striking out the word "board" second occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Department of Marine and Harbors".
	By striking out the word "board" first occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Minister of Marine".
	By striking out the passage "a member of the board" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Minister of Marine".